
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2020
STATE OF HAWAII a a a

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FOURTEENTH, FIFTEENTH, AND SIXTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE
DISTRICTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $22,320,000 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary and the same suni or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2020-2021

5 for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for

6 the county of Kauai, as follows:

7 For the fourteenth district:

8 1. To be expended by the department of accounting and general

9 services:

10 A. Kilauea gym, Kiluea, Kauai

11 Upgrading the wind strength

12 capacity of Ki1a~a gym to

13 either an Enhanced Hurricane

14 Protection Area (EPHA;

15 Category 3 hurricane) or

16 Essential Facility for
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1 Continuity of Operations

2 (EF/COOP; Category 4)

3 shelter.

Plans $ 75,000

Design $ 300,000

Construction $ 1,725,000

Total funding $ 2,100,000

2. To be expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation —

Kauai region:

A. Samuel Mahelona memorial

hospital, Kapaa, Kauai

Environmental impact

statement and project

management and coordination.

Environmental impact statement $

Project management and coordination $

Total funding $

3. To be expended by the Kauai county housing agency:

A. Ala Muku place workforce

housing project, Kilauea,

21 Kauai
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H.B.NO.’2.~’~I

Plans and design of

affordable housing in

Kilauea.

Plans

Design

Total funding

For the fifteenth district:

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Kauai high school, Kauai

Renovation to the girls

locker room, including the

showers and restroom.

Construction

Total funding

B. King Kaumualii elementary

school, Kauai

Plans, design, and

construction for renovations

to the boys and girls

restrooms.

Plans $ 10,000

1
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$ 595,000

$ 390,000

$ 985,000

$ 80,000

$ 80,000
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$ 10,000

$ 160,000

$ 180,000

$ 100,000

$ 25,000

$ 125,000

$ 50,000

$ 50,000

$ 300,000

$ 400,000

4

Design

Construction

Total funding

C. King Kaumualii elementary

school, Kauai

Purchase and installation of

equipment for new playground.

Equipment

Construction

Total funding

D. Wilcox elementary school,

Kauai

Plans, design, and

construction for new boys and

girls restrooms in the

cafeteria.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding



H.B. NO. 26V?

1 2. To be expended by the department of transportation,

2 highways division, Kauai district:

3 A. Intersection of Ahukini road,

4 Kapule highway, and Kauai

5 veterans memorial highway,

6 Kauai

7 Pavement markings,

8 reconfiguration of traffic

9 islands, and relocation of

10 traffic signal.

11 Design $ 75,000

12 Construction $ 425,000

13 Total funding $ 500,000

14 For the sixteenth district:

15 1. To be expended by the department of education:

16 A. Eleele elementary school,

17 Kauai

18 Installation of air

19 conditioners in the

20 classrooms.

21 Plans $ 30,000
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B. Waimea high school, Kauai

resources:

A. Awaawapuhi trail, Kauai

Plans, design, land

acquisition, and

construction.

Plans

Design

Land acquisition

Construction

$ 50,000

$ 1,420,000

$ 1,500,000

$ 100,000

$ 100,000

$ 50,000

$ 400,000
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3

4

Upgrades to tennis courts including:

Installation of new nets, fencing, and wind

screens; resurfacing; and design and construction

to upgrade existing court lights.

Design $ 70,000

Construction $ 930,000

Total funding $ 1,000,000

To be expended by the department of land and natural
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Page7 H.B.NO.2~l

1 Total funding $ 650,000

2 B. Kokee and Waimea canyon state

3 park complex, Kauai

4 Phase 1 park facility and

5 infrastructure improvements,

6 including wastewater, water,

7 roadway, and related

8 facilities and systems.

9 Design $ 500,000

10 Construction $ 2,000,000

11 Total funding $ 2,500,000

12 3. To be expended by the county of Kauai:

13 A. Hanapepe stadium, Kauai

14 Construction of a ticket

15 booth, food booth, and

16 comfort stations.

17 Construction $ 1,500,000

18 Total funding $ 1,500,000

19 B. Koloa road, Kauai

20 Improvements to Koloa road,

21 including pavement
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H.B. NO. ‘24’l

1 rehabilitation and upgrades

2 to meet current safety

3 standards.

4 Plans $ 51,130

5 Design $ 483,620

6 Construction $ 9,765,250

7 Total funding $10,300,000

8 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

9 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

10 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

11 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

12 unencumbered as of June 30, 2023, shall lapse as of that date.

13 SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the

14 designated expending agencies for the purposes of this Act;

15 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2020.

16 INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 232020
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H.B. NO.’26~1

Report Title:
CIP; 14th, 15th, and 16th Representative Districts; GO Bonds;
Appropriations

Description:
Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates
funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the
14th, 15th, and 16th Representative Districts.

The summaty description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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