HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2020 STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 2611

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FOURTEENTH, FIFTEENTH, AND SIXTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$22,320,000 or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2020-2021
5	for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
6	the county of Kauai, as follows:
7	For the fourteenth district:
8	1. To be expended by the department of accounting and general
9	services:
10	A. Kilauea gym, Kiluea, Kauai
11	Upgrading the wind strength
12	capacity of Kilauea gym to
13	either an Enhanced Hurricane
14	Protection Area (EPHA;
15	Category 3 hurricane) or
16	Essential Facility for



1			Continuity of Operation	ns		
2			(EF/COOP; Category 4)			
3			shelter.			
4			Plans		\$	75,000
5			Design		\$	300,000
6			Construction		\$ 1	L,725,000
7			Total funding	g	\$ 2	2,100,000
8	2.	To k	e expended by the Hawai	i health systems cor	porat	ion -
9		Kaua	i region:			
10		A.	Samuel Mahelona memoria	al		
11			hospital, Kapaa, Kauai			
12			Environmental impact			
13			statement and project			
14			management and coordinate	ation.		
15			Environmental impa	act statement	\$	400,000
16			Project managemen	t and coordination	\$	100,000
17			Total funding	g	\$	500,000
18	3.	To k	e expended by the Kauai	county housing agen	су:	
19		A.	Ala Muku place workford	ce		
20			housing project, Kilau	ea,		
21			Kauai			



Page 3

1	Plans and design of	
2	affordable housing in	
3	Kilauea.	
4	Plans	\$ 595,000
5	Design	\$ 390,000
6	Total funding	\$ 985,000
7	For the fifteenth district:	
8	1. To be expended by the department of education:	
9	A. Kauai high school, Kauai	
10	Renovation to the girls	
11	locker room, including the	
12	showers and restroom.	
13	Construction	\$ 80,000
14	Total funding	\$ 80,000
15	B. King Kaumualii elementary	
16	school, Kauai	
17	Plans, design, and	
18	construction for renovations	
19	to the boys and girls	
20	restrooms.	
21	Plans	\$ 10,000



1		Design	\$	10,000
2		Construction	\$	160,000
3		Total funding	\$	180,000
4	C.	King Kaumualii elementary		
5		school, Kauai		
6		Purchase and installation of	i	
7		equipment for new playground.		
8		Equipment	\$	100,000
9		Construction	\$	25,000
10		Total funding	\$	125,000
11	D.	Wilcox elementary school,		
12		Kauai		
13		Plans, design, and		
14		construction for new boys and		
15		girls restrooms in the		
16		cafeteria.		
17		Plans	\$	50,000
18		Design	\$	50,000
19		Construction	\$	300,000
20		Total funding	\$	400,000



Page 5

1	2. To be expended by the department of transportat	ion,	
2	highways division, Kauai district:		
3	A. Intersection of Ahukini road,		
4	Kapule highway, and Kauai		
5	veterans memorial highway,		
6	Kauai		
7	Pavement markings,		
8	reconfiguration of traffic		
9	islands, and relocation of		
10	traffic signal.		
11	Design	\$	75,000
12	Construction	\$	425,000
13	Total funding	\$	500,000
14	For the sixteenth district:		
15	1. To be expended by the department of education:		
16	A. Eleele elementary school,		
17	Kauai		
18	Installation of air		
19	conditioners in the		
20	classrooms.		
21	Plans	\$	30,000

1			Design	\$	50,000
2			Construction	\$ 2	L,420,000
3			Total funding	\$ 1	L,500,000
4		в.	Waimea high school, Kauai		
5			Upgrades to tennis courts including	ng:	
6			Installation of new nets, fencing, and	wir	ıd
7			screens; resurfacing; and design and co	onst	ruction
8			to upgrade existing court lights.		
9			Design	\$	70,000
10			Construction	\$	930,000
11			Total funding	\$ 1	L,000,000
12	2.	To b	e expended by the department of land and natu	ıral	L
13		reso	urces:		
14		A.	Awaawapuhi trail, Kauai		
15			Plans, design, land		
16			acquisition, and		
17			construction.		
18			Plans	\$	100,000
19			Design	\$	100,000
20			Land acquisition	\$	50,000
21			Construction	\$	400,000



1		Total funding	\$	650,000
2	в.	Kokee and Waimea canyon state		
3		park complex, Kauai		
4		Phase 1 park facility and		
5		infrastructure improvements,		
6		including wastewater, water,		
7		roadway, and related		
8		facilities and systems.		
9		Design	\$	500,000
10		Construction	\$ 2	,000,000
11		Total funding	\$ 2	,500,000
12	3. To b	e expended by the county of Kauai:		
13	Α.	Hanapepe stadium, Kauai		
14		Construction of a ticket		
15		booth, food booth, and		
16		comfort stations.		
17		Construction	\$ 1	,500,000
18		Total funding	\$ 1	,500,000
19	В.	Koloa road, Kauai		
20		Improvements to Koloa road,		
21		including pavement		



1	rehabilitation and upgrades
2	to meet current safety
3	standards.
4	Plans \$ 51,130
5	Design \$ 483,620
6	Construction \$ 9,765,250
7	Total funding \$10,300,000
8	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
9	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
10	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
11	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
12	unencumbered as of June 30, 2023, shall lapse as of that date.
13	SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the
14	designated expending agencies for the purposes of this Act.
15	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2020.
16	

INTRODUCED BY:

Madini K. Muhn

JAN 2 3 2020

цŗ.



Report Title:

CIP; 14th, 15th, and 16th Representative Districts; GO Bonds; Appropriations

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 14th, 15th, and 16th Representative Districts.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

